Long-term Debt 1,833.8 2,523.5 2,526.1 2,528.0 3,003.3
Total Gross Debt 2,403.6 3,104.5 3,130.7 2,839.9 3,418.7
(-) Cash and Equivalents 345.3 593.6 412.3 412.6 369.7
Net Debt 2,058.3 2,510.9 2,718.4 2,427.3 3,049.1
Discounted Receivables 752.4 47.8 - 449.7 523.5
Advances to suppliers - (12.6) (49.6) (60.1) (56.0)
Put/Call options of investments (estimated) 96.8 98.2 98.2 129.3 12.9
Adjusted Net Debt 2,907.4 2,644.3 2,766.9 2,946.3 3,529.5
Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDA 1.2x 1.0x 1.1x 1.1x 1.3x

Stock price appreciation

 INDEBTEDNESS

 TOTAL SHAREHOLDER RETURNS

11

2Q24 RESULTS

Since 2019, our financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 16. In order to preserve historic comparability,
the figures in this report are presented under IAS 17, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the
economic performance of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rdsaude.com.br under Results Spreadsheet.

2Q24 Change
Income Statement (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q24

Gross Revenue 10,402.6 10,402.6 0.0
Gross Profit 2,932.0 2,932.0 0.0

Gross Margin 28.2% 28.2% 0.0 pp

Selling Expenses (1,789.4) (1,503.4) 286.0
G&A (318.2) (316.4) 1.8

Total Expenses (2,107.6) (1,819.7) 287.8
as % of Gross Revenue 20.3% 17.5% (2.8 pp)

Adjusted EBITDA 824.4 1,112.3 287.8
as % of Gross Revenue 7.9% 10.7% 2.8 pp

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues (12.4) (9.4) 3.0
Depreciation and Amortization (223.1) (448.3) (225.2)
Financial Results (142.7) (238.1) (95.4)
Equity Equivalence (0.5) (0.6) (0.1)
Income Tax (97.3) (87.2) 10.1

Net Income 348.4 328.7 (19.7)
as % of Gross Revenue 3.3% 3.2% (0.1 pp)

2Q24 Change
Balance Sheet (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q24

Assets 16,962.9 20,705.5 3,742.6

Current Assets 11,949.8 11,949.8 0.0

Non-Current Assets 5,013.1 8,755.7 3,742.6
Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 75.2 166.7 91.5
Other Credits 11.0 10.5 (0.4)
Right of use 0.0 3,651.6 3,651.6

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 16,962.9 20,705.5 3,742.6

Current Liabilities 6,999.3 7,900.2 900.9
Financial Leases 0.0 909.7 909.7
Other Accounts Payable 361.7 352.9 (8.8)

Non-Current Liabilities 3,442.5 6,615.3 3,172.7
Financial Leases 0.0 3,251.6 3,251.6
Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 78.8 0.0 (78.8)

Shareholder's Equity 6,521.1 6,190.1 (331.0)

Income Reserves 1,871.2 1,577.4 (293.8)
Accrued Income 404.9 367.8 (37.1)
Non Controller Interest 13.6 13.5 (0.1)

 IFRS-16

https://ri.rdsaude.com.br/default.aspx?linguagem=en

12

2Q24 RESULTS

August 07th 2024, 10:00 AM (BRT),
with simultaneous translation to English.

Access Link

https://www.resultadosrdsaude.com.br/

For more information, please contact our Investor Relations department: ri@rdsaude.com.br

2Q24 Change
Cash Flow (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q24

Adjusted EBIT 601.3 664.0 62.7
Non-Recurring Expenses (12.4) (9.4) 3.0
Income Tax (34%) (187.6) (210.0) (22.3)
Depreciation 222.2 448.3 226.1
Rental Expenses 0.0 (290.9) (290.9)
Others 9.0 30.4 21.4
Resources from Operations 595.4 595.4 0.0

Operating Cash Flow (28.7) (28.7) 0.0

Investments (274.6) (274.6) 0.0

Free Cash Flow (303.4) (303.4) 0.0

Total Cash Flow (583.2) (583.2) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.
Includes NPV adjustments
*Excludes NPV adjustments

 RESULTS CONFERENCE CALLS

https://www.resultadosrdsaude.com.br/
mailto:ri@rdsaude.com.br

13

2Q24 RESULTS

Consolidated Adjusted Income Statement 2Q23 2Q24

(R$ thousands) Reclassified

Gross Revenue 9,013,830 10,402,635
Taxes, Discounts and Returns (581,162) (715,415)

Net Revenue 8,432,668 9,687,220